U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

Financial Status of the FHA Mutual Mortgage Insurance Fund FY 2019   72

Exhibit II-15: Five Highest Simulated Losses from FHA’s 100 Path Simulation

SOURCE: U.S. Department of HUD/FHA, October 2019.

A second method used to test the sensitivity of MMI Capital to changing economic conditions is

to shift the future path of home prices and interest rates upward and downward by equal

amounts.

Exhibit II-16, below, shows that the MMI Capital Ratio is seven times more sensitive to a 1 percent

decrease in HPA than to the same percent change in interest rates. For example:

 1 percent decrease in HPA would reduce MMI Capital by over $19 billion, a 1.5 percent

reduction of the MMI Fund Capital Ratio; and

 1 percent decrease in interest rates would lower the NPV of MMI Capital by less than $3

billion, a reduction of only 0.2 percent to the MMI Fund Capital Ratio.

Exhibit II-16: MMI Capital Ratio Seven Times More Sensitive to a Decrease in HPA
than to a Decrease in Interest Rates

Run

Forward HECM MMI MMI

Capital
($ billion)

Capital
($ billion)

Capital
($ billion)

Capital
Ratio

Interest Rate +1% 2.6  (0.9) 1.7  0.13%

Interest Rate -1% (3.4) 0.8  (2.6) -0.20%

Annual HPA +1% 6.7  9.5  16.2  1.25%

Annual HPA -1% (10.0) (9.2) (19.2) -1.49%
SOURCE: U.S. Department of HUD/FHA, October 2019.

While the sensitivity analysis does not speak to the volatility of HPA, historical experience

suggests that HPA can be quite volatile. Exhibit II-17, below, plots HPA and the MMI Fund Capital

Ratio from 2005 through 2012. It demonstrates how HPA can reverse itself and fall as rapidly as

$114 $111

$102
$95

$58

2007Q1 2006Q3 2008Q1 2005Q4 2004Q4

Highest Losses ($ billions)

 U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

Financial Status of the FHA Mutual Mortgage Insurance Fund FY 2019   73